
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Emily Smith 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 6 September 2018 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Katie Read, 
[...]
ailable to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 and to receive information 
arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. For information: Equalities Action Plan (Pages 9 - 36) 

 The Equality Policy 2018-2022 and accompanying Action Plan 2018-2019 is presented 
to the Committee for information. Members of the Committee may find a number of the 
indicators to be of particular interest for this meeting, as the agenda includes 
discussions about work force development and diversity. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the action plan. 
 

6. Call-in of a decision by the Cabinet: Home to School Transport and 
Travel Policy (Pages 37 - 60) 

 10.10 
 
Written notice has been given in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny procedure 
rules requiring a decision of the Cabinet on 19 June 2018 to be called in for review by 
this Committee. 
  
The following documents are attached: 
(a) A report setting out the names of the Councillors who have required the Call In and 
the reasons given for the Call In. 
(b) The report considered by the Cabinet. 
(c) The extract of the minutes of the meeting where the decision was made. 
(d) The recommendation to Cabinet from the Education Scrutiny Committee’s 
discussion of this item. 
(e) Additional information provided in response to the Call In. 
 

7. Adult Social Care Workforce (Pages 61 - 72) 

 11.10 
 
The County Council has been working closely wi
[...]
r the Plan is Councillors, staff, partners, inspectors and 
residents with a specific interest. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) consider the Corporate Plan, ahead of its presentation for agreement by 

Council on 10 July; and 
 

b) provide any comments on the Outcomes Framework to strengthen its use 
in corporate performance reporting. 
 

9. Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (Pages 113 - 116) 

 12.20 

The Home Office have commissioned Her Majesties Inspectorate for Constabulary to 
complete inspections of all English Fire and Rescue Services. This is the first inspection 
regime of this type for over a decade so the methodology, approach and judgement 
criteria are all being developed and tested now. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service are preparing for inspection between October and 
December 2018. This report outlines the process for inspection and the risks 
associated for the Committee to note and consider future reporting requirements. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
a) note the content of the report, and  

 
b) identify future reporting requirements. 
 

10. Highways customer satisfaction (Pages 117 - 124) 

 13.00 
 
The County Council is currently receiving a high level of correspondence regarding 
dissatisfaction about the condition of Oxfordshire’s roads.  In addition, a recent general 
customer satisfaction survey indicates that this may also be playing a part in how the 
public perceive the County Council as a whole. 
 
This report has three main sections to help identify potential areas of focus for 
discussion and future investigation.  
 

 Section 1 - Explanation regarding the life of a road and the cost of upkeep 

 Section 2 - The Council’s sphere of influence  

 Section 3 - Oxfordshire Together work with communities around highways. 
 
The Committee is recommended to use the information in this report to identify 
areas of focus or concern for potential further in
[...]
erest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 May 2018 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor 
Michael Waine) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read (Senior Policy Officer); Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
9 
9,12 
10,11 
 
12 

Rachel Burns, Strategy Officer (Waste) 
Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead for Vulnerable Learners 
Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services 
Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Steven Fairhurst 
Jones, Corporate Performance and Risk Manager 
Lara Patel, Deputy Director – Safeguarding; Vince Clark, 
Service Improvement Lead; Hannah Farncombe, Deputy 
Director – Children’s Social Care. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

21/18 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Nick Carter moved and Councillor Glynis Phillips seconded that Councillor 
Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 

22/18 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman moved and Councillor Liz Brighouse seconded that Councillor 
Jenny Hannaby be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2018/19 Council 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Jenny Hannaby be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 

23/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Waine (substituted by Councillor 
Jeannette Matelot). 
 

24/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 15 March 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

26/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
A request was received from Councillor John Howson to speak on item 9 – “Joint 
Local Area Inspection of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)”.  It was 
agreed to receive his presentation at the start of that item. 
 

27/18 HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING DEEP DIVE REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Councillor Leffman presented the “deep-dive” report.  There were seven 
recommendations from the group as well as seven other areas identified as being 
worthy of further enquiry.  The Chairman put the seven recommendations individually 
to the Committee. 
 
1. Re-establish and fully fund the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership, with a commitment 
to increasing recycling rates from 60% to 75% by 2025. 
 

Page 2



 

It was agreed to replace “Re-establish and fully-fund” with “Consider re-establishing” 
as there is no estimate available as to the cost. 
 
2. Focus on communicating the cost advantages of recycling to residents (We could 
double the spending on our roads if we saved £3 million!). 
 
It was agreed to delete the sentence in brackets as the £3 million figure relates to the 
increased spending on roads and not the total spending. 
 
Recommendations 3 to 6 were agreed. 
 
7. Make a comparative study of other councils’ waste services. 
 
It was agreed to add “, including in relation to new technologies.” 
 
Another recommendation was suggested and agreed. 
 
“8. Work with manufacturers and retailers to ensure adoption of consistent packaging 
policies that mean materials are recyclable.” 
 
The group will come back again with a report on the matters for further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: to make the following proposals to Cabinet –  
 
1. Consider re-establishing the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership, with a 
commitment to increasing recycling rates from 60% to 75% by 2025. 
 
2. Focus on c
[...]
not be 
supported.  It was agreed to remove that from paragraph 7.10. 
 

34/18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman will review the work programme. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2018 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): All 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee– 5 July 2018 
 

Equalities Action Plan: 2018-2019 
 

Report by Policy and Performance Service Manager 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents the Equalities Policy 2018-2022 and the accompanying 

Action Plan 2018-2019 for the Committee’s information. Members of the 
Committee may find a number of indicators to be of particular interest for this 
meeting, as the agenda includes discussions about work force development 
and diversity. 

 

Equalities Policy and Action Plan 2018-2022 
 
2. The Performance Scrutiny Committee commented on a draft of the County 

Council’s Equality Policy at their meeting on 4 January 2018. After considering 
the comments from the Committee, the Council undertook a six-week public 
consultation exercise. The revised Policy was agreed by the Cabinet at their 
meeting on 21 May 2018.  

 
3. The Policy has eight objectives which will form the basis of the Council’s 

equalities work over the 2018-2022 timescales. An action plan based on the 
objectives will be produced annually. A copy of the agreed Policy and the 
2018-19 action plan is attached to this report as Annex 1.  
 

4. Objectives 7 and 8 may be of particular interest to the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee at this meeting. Objective 7 states that: “We will improve the 
diversity of our workforce so that it better reflects the diversity of our 
communities”.  
 

5. Objective 8 states that “we will improve how we support our employees with 
disabilities so they can be fully involved in the workplace, access career 
development opportunities and be successful at work.” All the objectives are 
underpinned by targeted actions in the action plan. 

[...]
ssurances and interpretations regarding the policy document to the 
Cabinet Meeting. These were not available to the Education Scrutiny Committee and 
materially changed the policy as written and discussed by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The statement by the Director that no SEND child would fail to have a Post 16 
placement at an appropriate school or college because of transport costs was not in 
the policy document or accompanying papers, and therefore not understood by the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Various funds, either held by OCC, schools or colleges, were referred to as being the 
necessary support for pupils ineligible for free transport under the proposed policy. 
This was not the understanding of the Committee, both in regard to normal travel 
from home to school or respite provision, as these funds were either discretionary or 
cash limited and thereby insufficient to guarantee to meet the needs of those 
children affected. No information was given in the document as to how this funding 
would operate and what levels of funding would be available to individual children. It 
is not now clear whether there is now additionally a cash fund for travel to and from 
education provision as well as respite care and the after school fund mentioned in 
the policy, all managed by the County Council using County Council funds. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



In the absence of significant information, interpretations, and re-assurances to the 
Education Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 19th June we believe that further 
consideration needs to be given to the effectiveness of the proposed changes to the 
current Home to School Transport and Travel Policy agreed at Cabinet in relation to 
(POST 16) SEND Travel and Transport and ask that that the decision of Cabinet is 
Called-in so that the Education Scrutiny Committee can consider the additional 
information and interpretation presented at the Cabinet Meeting.” 
 

Page 38



Division(s): All 

 

CAB
[...]
ports coming forward, particularly 
in relation to some of the most vulnerable children in society, should include 
all the analysis that underpinned the proposals or was referred to in the 
report. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 5 JULY 2018 
 

THE PROPOSED HOME TO SCHOOL TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT POLICY 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Proper Officer has 

agreed to a request from the following Councillors for a Call In of Cabinet’s 
decision made on 19 June 2018 in relation to ‘Proposed Home to School 
Travel and Transport Policy: 

 Councillor Waine 

 Councillor Howson 

 Councillor Bartington 

 Councillor Carter 

 Councillor Corkin 

 Councillor Fitzgerald-O’Connor 

 Councillor Matelot 

 Councillor Gill Sanders 

 Councillor Turnbull 
 
2. The Cabinet decision was to approve the adoption of a revised Home to 

School Travel and Transport Policy 2019/20 onwards for Reception to Year 11 
and a revised Post 16 Education Travel and Transport Policy for 2019/20 
onwards.  The proposed changes were brought to Cabinet as part of a 
broader programme of work to bring spending on Home to School Transport in 
line with the resources available within the agreed Medium Term Financial 
Plan.  

 

Reasons for the Call In Request and Response 
 

3. The statement by the Director that no SEND child would fail to have a Post 16 
placement at an appropriate school or college because of transport costs was 
not in the policy document or accompanying papers, and therefore not 
understood by the Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(a) Paragraph 14 of the report to Cabinet 19 June 2018 states, “… Post 16 

students with special educational needs and disabilities would continue 
to receive assistance with travel if they or their parents can 
demonstrate that they are attending the nearest suitable placement 
[...]
nd care leavers. 

Diversity of Oxfordshire 

Fire and Rescue Service 

(OFRS) workforce 

How OFRS is reforming its workforce to be inclusive and 
representative of local communities + ensuring they are safe at 
work. Including overview of joint staff committees with the 
council. 

Council workforce How the Council is meeting its Investors in People standard 

and building workforce resilience, including its relationship with 

Unison. 

Oxfordshire Local 

Transport Plan  

Scrutiny of the Council’s overall transport vision, goals and 

objectives to support population and economic growth. 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 For information: Equalities Action Plan
	PSC_JUL0518R05 - Equality Policy and Strategy 2018 - 2022

	6 Call-in of a decision by the Cabinet: Home to School Transport and Travel Policy
	CA_JUN1918R05 HtST
	Extract from Draft Minutes of Cabinet 19 June 2018
	CA_JUN1918R21June 18 - Recommendations to Cabinet
	PSC_JUL0518R06 - Response from Director

	7 Adult Social Care Workforce
	8 Oxfordshire County Council Corporate Plan 2018-2021 and Outcomes Framework
	PSC_JUL0518R08 - ANNEX A- Draft Corporate Plan
	PSC_JUL0518R08 - ANNEX B - Outcomes Framework

	9 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services
	10 Highways customer satisfaction
	11 Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor John Howson (In place of Councillor Liz 
Leffman) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Steve Harrod (for Agenda Item 6) 

By Invitation: 
 

Chris Ingram, Oxfordshire Association of Care Providers; 
Helen Sanderson, Chief Executive Helen Sanderson 
Associates. 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
 
7 
8 
 
9 
10 

Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services; Clare 
Rowntree, Strategy Manager; Neil Darlington, Strategic 
Lead for Vulnerable Learners. 
Kate Terroni, Director for Adult Services 
Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service 
Manager 
Robert MacDougall, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Paul Fermer, Service Manager – Major Infrastructure 
Delivery; Steve Smith, Head of Commissioning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



 

35/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Leffman (substituted by Councillor John 
Howson) and Councillor Liam Walker. 
 

36/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 24 May 2018 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
Councillor Nick Carter apologised for not having a report from the ‘deep-dive’ on 
young carers but it had proven to be difficult to get all the relevant people together.  
He assured the Committee that he will have a report for the 12 September meeting. 
 

38/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
A request was received from Councillor Emma Turnbull to speak on Item 6 – Call-in 
of a decision by the Cabinet: Home to School Transport and Travel Policy.  It was 
agreed to receive her presentation at the start of that item. 
 

39/18 FOR INFORMATION: EQUALITIES ACTION PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chairman stated that the plan was included in the agenda for information 
purposes so that Members could keep it in mind when discussing all the issues that 
come before it. 
 

40/18 CALL-IN OF A DECISION BY THE CABINET: HOME TO SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT AND TRAVEL POLICY  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor John Howson stood aside as a Substitute Member of the Committee for 
this item in order to represent the Education Scrutiny Committee in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Emma Turnbull stated that there was a gap between the text of the policy 
stated and the verbal assurances given at the Cabinet meeting by the Director for 
Children’s Services, in particular that no child would fail to have a post-16 placement 
at an appropriate school or college because of transport costs.  Councillor Turnbull 
said that the policy should not be about the nearest available school place but should 
be about the appropriate placement for a child’s needs.  Applying the same rules as 
for mainstream transport is not being fair to children with Special Education Needs. 



 

She also expressed concern about the financial burden some families would face as 
a result of the policy change and that parental choice has been taken away as 
families are obliged to accept the SEN school place allocated to them. 
 
Councillor John Howson, Vice-Chairman of the Education Scrutiny Committee 
outlined the reasons for the Call-in.  He stated that interpretations of the policy given 
by the relevant Director at the Cabinet discussion had not been available to the 
Education Scrutiny Committee when it discussed the policy.  Various funds were 
referred to as possible sources of funding for home to school transport but some 
were discretionary and limited or may be used already for respite care or after-school 
activities.  It was unclear what parents should do to access the various sources of 
funding. 
 
Councillor Steve Harrod, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services, stated 
that there had been poor communication on this highly contentious issue.  He had 
been originally against the proposals but on hearing the points made by the relevant 
officers he had changed his view.  The current policy had been interpreted 
generously but the Council could no longer afford that.  Some changes to the policy 
simply sought to state the rules more clearly.  Other changes were made to the way 
in which existing provision will be funded.  The costs of implementing the changes will 
be only marginal as most of the system is already in place.  He gave reassurances 
that no child would be left stranded as a result of the change in policy, but post-16 
children would be able to apply for bursaries from their school or college to help their 
families meet the cost of transport. 
 
A number of Members stated that they had been told by Headteachers that bursaries 
were being fully utilised already and if funds are drawn down for school transport then 
they will be diverted from other uses such as access to after-school clubs.  Concern 
was also expressed that, while £700 may seem a small amount to some, for many 
families it may be “the straw that breaks the camel’s back”. 
 
Councillor Harrod; Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services; Clare Rowntree, 
Strategy Manager and Neil Darlington, who was Admissions and Transport Services 
Manager when the policy was drafted, responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 Currently if a child’s Education Health and Care Plan specifies a school, the 
Council will pay for transport there.  If a parent does not send their child to the 
nearest school the Council does not pay.  None of this will change. 

 The majority of post-16 SEND students can apply for bursaries to meet transport 
costs and it is envisaged that most will be successful. 

 There are already officers working with parents of SEND children and they have 
the capacity to deal with the issues arising out of the policy changes. 

 The changes will not come into effect until September 2019 and the Council will 
work out issues with schools in the meantime. 

 If parents are not successful accessing bursaries then the Council will assume the 
family needs assistance and look to fund the young person’s transport.  The 
Council has an obligation to ensure that everyone is treated equitably. 

 Central government does not provide funding to local authorities for home to 
school transport for post-16 students.  This Council has been providing funding 
anyway but can no longer afford to do so. 



 

 If parents get Universal Credit then the Council already funds the transport. 

 Council officers understand the extra stresses experienced by parents of SEND 
children and will support them in these changes to policy.  They are also working 
with special schools to understand the broader impacts of the policy change on 
them. 

 It is estimated that parents of around 240 post-16 children could contribute £700 
to transport.  The rest of the £300,000 saving will be made by other measures 
such as more efficient route planning. 

 Additional money has been made available to fund 2 full time equivalent travel 
trainer positions who will work with 30 to 40 young people with SEND each year to 
ensure they can travel independently safely. 

 While free transport will only be provided to and from home addresses, officers 
will take special cases into account such as separated parents. 

 
Councillor Michael Waine stated on behalf of the Education Scrutiny Committee that 
their comments were not referred to at the Cabinet discussion.  He believed that the 
proposals were overly bureaucratic. 
 
Councillor John Howson stated that the Education Scrutiny Committee’s questions 
had not been satisfactorily answered.  There was still a great deal of confusion.  It 
appeared that parents would be faced with the prospect of paying for transport and 
hoping that they would be refunded from bursaries. 
 
Following consideration, the Committee AGREED to refer the decision back to 
Cabinet on the grounds that insufficient information has been available on the impact 
of the proposals. 
 
Summary of the Material Concerns 
 

a) There is insufficient information about the impact of the Policy change on the 
families of post-16 SEND children and on their education. 

b) The capacity of schools’ and colleges’ discretionary bursaries to fund 
additional requests for support with transport costs is not well understood, 
including whether this will divert funding from support to meet other needs of 
SEND children. 

c) There is a lack of clarity about the number of children expected to have their 
transport funded through bursaries and how this relates to the anticipated 
savings. 

d) The is insufficient information about the costs of implementing the Policy 
change and a breakdown of how the £300,000 saving will be achieved. 

e) The effect of the change on the Council’s duties in regard to participation of all 
post-16 students is not clear. 

 

41/18 ADULT SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Councillor John Howson resumed his place as a Substitute Member of the 
Committee. 
 



 

Kate Terroni, Director for Adult Services, introduced representatives of two providers 
of adult care services: Chris Ingram, Chief Executive of Style Acre and member of the 
Board of Directors of the Oxfordshire Association of Care Providers and Helen 
Sanderson, Chief Executive of Helen Sanderson Associates.  They gave a 
presentation on the current workforce issues. 
 
Housing was identified as the biggest problem for recruitment with Oxford being the 
most expensive area outside London.  Care providers find it difficult to compete, with 
the retail sector now paying higher rates.  The uncertainty around Brexit has led to a 
drop off in new applicants from EU states though it is not expected that current staff 
will leave. 
 
Despite the pressures, feedback from those receiving care is largely positive.  The 
latest recruitment campaign has been very successful.  Measures are being taken to 
make care jobs more attractive providing better development opportunities, 
eliminating split shifts and improving team support. 
 
The three presenters responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 Regarding the diversity of new recruits, 20% of the first Wellbeing Team are Black 
or Minority Ethnic (BME).  20% of applications were from men with two waiting for 
posts. 

 Attracting men is a challenge and they can have an important part to play as a 
role model. 

 All volunteers are DBS checked and Chris Ingram stated that he has had no 
safeguarding issues with any volunteers.  Many report that it has enriched their 
lives. 

 There have been meetings with OxLEP on the affordable housing issue and there 
are proposals in the new Growth Deal.  Kate Terroni said that she would be happy 
to come back to the Committee on this issue. 

 It would help if social care had a recognisable brand similar to the NHS. 

 An analysis of the employment market is currently being undertaken to determine 
options.  It is expected that recommendations will be made in the autumn to be 
implemented from April 2019. 

 
Members suggested that local councillors could be a useful resource for care 
providers given their local knowledge. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Director and the guests for the presentation which very 
clearly explained the challenges and how they are being tackled. 
 

42/18 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2021 AND 
OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Ben Threadgold presented the report and circulated a printed copy of the final 
version to go to Council.  He thanked the working groups for their input and drew the 
Committee’s attention in particular to the summary of outcomes on page 105 of the 
agenda.  Many of the indicators are broader than the County Council.  These will 
provide an evidence base against which RAG ratings can be provided. 



 

 
Members complimented the plan and the in-house design of the document.  It was 
agreed that it should be primarily accessed on-line.  Libraries could print off copies if 
members of the public wanted hardcopies. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for taking on board the comments of the Committee 
from the previous scrutiny of the plan. 
 

43/18 HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Rob MacDougall, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the report.  The new 
inspection regime is the first for over a decade.  The inspectorate will award ratings 
similar to OFSTED for schools.  The report identifies associated risks.  For example, 
if the service received anything lower than a ‘Good’ rating it could threaten non-core 
fire service activity.  It is expected that the Oxfordshire inspection will be between 
October and December 2018. 
 
Rob MacDougall responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 There have been three pilot inspections so far to help develop the methodology. 

 The service has had a lot of engagement with the inspectorate to ensure that they 
understand differences in fire and rescue services, for example between urban 
and rural areas. 

 It is hard to quantify how much of the service’s work is now in non-core services 
because it has become so integrated in the work of the County Council. 

 The inspection will focus on fire and rescue responsibilities under current 
legislation.  Non-core activities will only be examined in the context of ensuring 
that they do not interfere with core services. 

 
The Chairman asked if the self-assessment, which will form part of the inspection, 
could be shared with the Committee when it is available. 
 

44/18 HIGHWAYS CUSTOMER SATISFACTION  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
A video was played to the meeting in which Owen Jenkins, Director for Infrastructure 
Delivery, gave a presentation on the life of a road and the cost of upkeep. 
 
Steve Smith, Service Manager Network Asset Management and Paul Fermer, 
Service Manager Major Infrastructure Delivery responded to Members’ questions as 
follows: 
 

 Officers would welcome a ‘deep dive’ on this issue and Members can also input 
into the latest plans and will have an input with regard to the Growth Deal funds. 

 Environmental enforcement can be quite complex and officers are exploring 
possible technological solutions. 

 Most potholes are related to road openings by utility companies.  The Council 
conducts audits on their resurfacing work. 



 

 Even if the white lines denoting a recorded pothole have washed away, the record 
will still be in the system. 

 They are enabling Skanska to deal with other potholes adjacent to known 
potholes and two additional work gangs are being introduced for reactive work. 

 Utility companies are fined if they go over the agreed time on road openings. 

 The Council liaises with Highways England in agreeing diversion routes from 
major roads such as the A34.  They need to be suitable for HGVs so sometimes 
the diversions can be quite long and some people may take shorter alternatives. 

 
It was agreed that Councillor Jenny Hannaby will lead a ‘deep dive’ with a view to 
reporting to the Committee at its November meeting and Councillor Liam Walker will 
be invited to participate.   
 
 

45/18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 


